

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 19-1230, 19-1239, 19-1241,
19-1242, 19-1243, 19-1245, 19-1246,
19-1249, 20-1175, & 20-1178

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

RESPONDENT

**PROOF AMICUS BRIEF OF LYFT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jared P. Marx (No. 1008934)
Samuel Walsh (No. 0982337)
Daniel Tingley (No. 1616638)

HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., Eighth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202-730-1300

Counsel for Amicus Lyft, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST, IDENTITY, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	viii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	ix
ARGUMENT	1
I. California Should Remain Free to Unlock Private Sector Solutions to its Environmental Challenges.	1
II. EPCA Does Not Preempt California’s Zero-Emissions Vehicle Mandate.....	6
A. Express Preemption Does Not Apply to the Zero-Emission Vehicle Mandate.....	6
B. Implied Preemption Does Not Apply, Either.....	9
III. NHTSA’s Preemption Theory Fails to Comprehensibly Account for Zero-Emission Vehicles.	14
IV. EPA Violated the Administrative Procedure Act by Revoking the Zero-Emission Vehicle Mandate Portion of California’s Waiver.....	16
V. EPA Fails to Reasonably Evaluate the Harmful Consequences of Eliminating the Zero-Emission Vehicle Mandate.	21
A. Created in 1990, the Zero-Emission Vehicle Standards Play a Vital Role in Commercializing Technologies that Reduce Local Air Pollution.	21
B. Since 2009, the Zero-Emission Vehicle Standards Have Also Spurred Innovation to Meet Long-Term Climate Goals.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	10
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	2
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7416	15
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(10).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	7, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 32904	13
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a).....	6

REGULATIONS

13 CA ADC § 1961.3(a)(4)(A)	15
<i>Emission Standards for Clean-Fuel Vehicles and Engines, Requirements for Clean-Fuel Vehicle Conversions, and California Pilot Test Program</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Sept. 30, 1994).....	22
<i>The Safer and Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021—2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>The Safer and Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sep. 27, 2019).....	6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2018 in Review: Putting Our Vision Into Action</i> , Lyft Blog (Jan. 3, 2019), https://blog.lyft.com/posts/2018/12/19/2018-year-in-review	3
American Lung Association, <i>State of the Air</i> (2020), http://www.stateoftheair.org/key-findings/people-at-risk.html	5
Analysis in support of comments of the California Air Resources Board on the SAFE Proposal	21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
California Air Resources Board, Clean Air Act 209(b) Waiver Support Document Submitted by the California Air Resources Board (Sept. 2009), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0780-0002	22
CARB ACC Waiver Request (May 2012), EPA-HQ-OAR- 2012-0562- 0004	18
Environmental NGOs Tech. Appx.	23
EPA, <i>Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria Pollutants</i> (current as of June 30, 2020) https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html	22
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 273 (1977)	26
Health Effects Institute, <i>Traffic-Related Air Pollution: A Critical Review of the Literature on Emissions, Exposure, and Health Effects</i> (Jan. 17, 2010), https://www.healtheffects.org/publication/traffic-related-air-pollution-critical-review-literature-emissions-exposure-and-health	21
Jingjing Jiang, <i>More Americans Are Using Ride-Hailing Apps</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 4, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/01/04/more-americans-are-using-ride-hailing-apps/	3
Laura Bliss, <i>Lyft Is Reaching L.A. Neighborhoods Where Taxis Wouldn't</i> , Bloomberg CityLab (June 29, 2018), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-06-29/lyft-is-closing-mobility-gaps-for-low-income-users-in-l-a	5
Lyft, <i>Economic Impact Report</i> (2020), https://www.lyftimpact.com/impact/communities/expanded	5

Lyft, <i>The Path to Zero Emissions: 100% Electric Vehicles by 2030</i> (June 17, 2020), https://lyft-impact-assets.s3.amazonaws.com/images/path-to-zero-emissions.pdf	4
<i>Making Cities More Livable with Electric Vehicles</i> , Lyft Blog (Feb. 6, 2019), https://blog.lyft.com/posts/2019/2/6/making-cities-more-liveable-with-electric-vehicles	4
S. Rep. No. 1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (1970).....	26
U.S. Department of Energy, <i>Electric Vehicle Charging Station Locations</i> (last visited July 1, 2020), https://afdc.energy.gov/fuels/electricity_locations.html#/analyze?region=US-CA&fuel=ELEC&ev_levels=all	28
<i>Working Toward a Fully Electric Future—and Challenging Partners to Do the Same</i> , Lyft Blog (Nov. 14, 2019), https://www.lyft.com/blog/posts/lyft-denver-ev-2019	4
